

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STANLEY TAYLOR and RAPHAEL WILLIAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

KAREN BARKES, ALEXANDRA BARKES,
and BRITTANY BARKES,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

G. KEVIN FASIC
KATHERINE R. WITHERSPOON
ANTHONY N. DELCOLLO
COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
The Brandywine Building
1000 West St., 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-3800

Counsel for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Opinions Below	1
Statement	1
Legal Background	2
Factual Background	3
Proceedings Below	18
Reasons for Denying The Writ	23
I. There Is No Circuit Conflict Regarding The Liability Standard for Eighth Amend- ment Claims Against Supervisors	23
A. The Third Circuit Did Not Hold That Supervisors Can Be Held Liable Under A <i>Respondeat Superior</i> Theory	23
B. The Lower Courts Agree That In Eighth Amendment Medical Care Cases Supervisors Can Be Liable for Policies Constituting Deliberate Indifference	28
II. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle for Deciding Any Eighth Amendment Issue	35
Conclusion	39

Appendix

Report and Recommendation, District Court for the District of Delaware, July 27, 2010	1a
Memorandum Opinion, District Court for the District of Delaware, February 18, 2011	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blank v. Eavenson</i> , 530 Fed.Appx. 364 (5th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011).....	37
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	34
<i>Comstock v. McCrary</i> , 273 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Svcs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	37
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	30, 31
<i>Estate of Pollard v. Hood County, Texas</i> , 579 Fed.Appx. 260 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	2, 30, 35, 37
<i>Franklin v. Curry</i> , 738 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Gates v. Texas Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Svcs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Gordon v. Kidd</i> , 971 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Hobart v. Estrada</i> , 582 Fed.Appx. 348 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	1, 35, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Laganiere v. County of Olmsted</i> , 772 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	31, 32, 34
<i>Porter v. Epps</i> , 659 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Sanchez v. Pereira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Starr v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 659 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>T.E. v. Grindle</i> , 593 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Tittle v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 10 F.3d 1535 (11th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , No. 12-976, 2013 WL 1945159	29
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988)	37
<i>Whitson v. Stone County Jail</i> , 602 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Whitt v. Stephens County</i> , 529 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>Winston v. City of Shreveport</i> , 390 Fed.Appx. 379 (5th Cir. 2010)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment, Constitution of the United States.....*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983*passim*

Del. Code Ann., tit. 24, § 1902(m)13

BRIEFS

Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, *Vance v. Rumsfeld*, No. 12-976.....29
